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The information contained herein does not constitute an offer of securities in the United States. 
Offers and sales of securities in The United States may not be made absent made registration 
under the U.S. Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or an applicable exemption therefrom.  
This document does not solicit money, securities or any other type of consideration, and if 
any money, securities or other type of consideration is sent in response hereto, it will not be 
accepted. 



 ■ Accumulated net profit amounted to €121.0 million in the first nine months of the year, 
8.6% down on the same period in 2015.

 - Accumulated revenues to September were down 8.2%, at €242.9 million. Revenue, 
excluding own-work capitalised and other operating income, went down 6.6%.

 - Operating costs were 3.2% lower in the third quarter and 1.7% down in the first nine 
months, on the same period in 2015, excluding the effects of non-recurrent items and 
the integration of Infobolsa. 

 ■ The results of the equities and derivatives units were affected by the general slowdown 
in market volumes and the demanding benchmark set by the high volatility in the third 
quarter of 2015. The weak performance of the units most highly exposed to trading 
volumes was partially offset by diversification of the business model and positive 
performance by other units and products.

 ■ Investment flows channelled through the stock market were up 6.4% on the same 
period in 2015, at €6.5 billion.

 ■ The Reform of the Spanish Securities, Clearing, Settlement and Registration System 
has been completed successfully, with the settlement cycle for equity instruments being 
cut from three days to two days.

 ■ Between the launch of equity cash clearing activity and the end of September, 44.0 
million trades, totalling €490.0 billion were processed. In the third quarter 22.6 million 
trades were processed, totalling €237.5 billion.

 ■ The Alternative Fixed Income Market (MARF) continued to grow. The volume admitted 
to trading in the year to September was €1.5 billion (+155.0%), with €1.6 billion 
outstanding balance at the end of the period, 80% higher than the same period in 2015.

 ■ BME has presented its new ConfidenceNet services, providing a solution for, and 
facilitating, digital signatures, whilst ensuring the reliability of documents through digital 
means and voice biometry. This service seeks to offer the strongest security for digital 
notifications, contracts and certifications. It is aimed at all sectors and companies where 
digital signatures could enhance the service provided.

Nine months 2016
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Operating Income  74,649  83,304  -10.4% 242,866  264,626  -8.2%
     Revenue  74,170  79,653  -6.9% 238,317  255,140  -6.6%
     Other operating income  349  771  -54.7% 2,223  1,710  30.0%
     Own work capitalised  130  2,880  -95.5% 2,326  7,776  -70.1%
       
Costs of Sales (direct-volume related)  (897) (509) 76.2% (2,098) (947) 121.5%
       
Net Revenue  73,752  82,795  -10.9% 240,768  263,679  -8.7%
       
Operating Expenses  (25,789) (25,033) 3.0% (79,165) (77,094) 2.7%
     Employee benefits expense  (17,078) (15,736) 8.5% (52,060) (48,362) 7.6%
     Other operating costs- external services  (8,603) (9,192) -6.4% (26,801) (28,444) -5.8%
     Taxes  (108) (105) 2.9% (304) (288) 5.6%
       
Income before interest, taxes, net impairment losses        
 and depreciation  47,963  57,762  -17.0% 161,603  186,585  -13.4%
       
     Amortisation  (2,080) (1,628) 27.8% (5,637) (4,840) 16.5%
     Depreciation  0  0  0.0% 0  62  -100.0%
       
Income before interest and taxes  45,883  56,134  -18.3% 155,966  181,807  -14.2%
       
     Net financial income  58  174  -66.7% 2,998  981  205.6%
     Share of profit (loss) of associates  146  164  -11.0% 281  443  -36.6%
       
Profit before tax  46,087  56,472  -18.4% 159,245  183,231  -13.1%
       
     Income tax expense  (11,019) (15,558) -29.2% (38,210) (50,763) -24.7%
       
Consolidated profit for the period  35,068  40,914  -14.3% 121,035  132,468  -8.6%
       
Profit attributable to non-controlling interests  (2) 0  - (6) 0  -
Profit attributable to owners of the parent  35,070  40,914  -14.3% 121,041  132,468  -8.6%
       
Earnings per share  0.42  0.49  -14.3% 1.45  1.59  -8.6%

BOLSAS Y MERCADOS ESPAÑOLES, SOCIEDAD 
HOLDING DE MERCADOS Y SISTEMAS 
FINANCIEROS, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES 
COMPRISING THE BOLSAS Y MERCADOS 
ESPAÑOLES GROUP
CONSOLIDATED PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNTS
(UNAUDITED)

3Q16 3Q15 ∆ 9M16 9M15 ∆

(Th.Eur.) (Th.Eur.) % (Th.Eur.) (Th.Eur.) %
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The financial information in this document has been adapted to the requirements of the CNMV´s (Spanish Securities Market 
Commission)’s Circular 5/2016 amending CNMV Circular 9/2008, of 10 December following incorporation of the modifications 
introduced by Circular 6/2011, of 12 December, applicable to the BME Group, on accounting standards, reserved and public 
disclosure, and financial statements. 

As explained in its introduction, the amendment seeks to adapt CNMV Circular 9/2008 to reflect certain European regulatory 
requirements and the new structure set down for the reform of post-trading services. 

As phase I of this reform took effect on 27 April, it was considered appropriate to initiate the application since the second quarter 
despite its entry into force was October 1. This early adoption of the new regulation seeks to anticipate its effects on the regular 
financial reporting, which would otherwise result in changes in the final quarter of the year. 

The main effect for presentation purposes, as we announced in the first half quarterly, is a more detailed disaggregation of 
the income statement, permitting more appropriate recognition of expenses directly related to the provision of services. One 
noteworthy development is the inclusion of the “Costs of Sales” line below the revenue items in the profit and loss accounts, from 
which it is then subtracted, resulting in a “Net revenues” subtotal, thus better reflecting market-infrastructure operations. This item 
recognises the incremental expenses directly attributable to the provision of a service, such as expenses depending on trading or 
settlement volumes, revenue distribution agreements or sources of information acquired. 

The financial information for the previous year has also been adapted to reflect these criteria.

The specific rules set down for management of settlement failures and, in general, inclusion of the new equity segment in the 
counterparty clearing house have also been applied.

On 25 February 2016, Bolsas y Mercados Españoles Sociedad Holding de Mercados y Sistemas Financieros, S.A. acquired the 
remaining 50% of Infobolsa, S.A. from Deutsche Börse, A.G. for €8.2 million, taking its holding to 100%. In application of IFRS 
3 “Business combinations”, the company and its subsidiaries have been fully consolidated from that date, rather than being 
accounted for using the equity method (IFRS 11 “Joint arrangements”). This acquisition generated €8.099 million in goodwill 
and a positive valuation adjustment of €2.479 million for the shareholding. This is recognised under “Net finance income” in the 
consolidated income statement for the first quarter of the year. 

BME’s net profit for the first nine months of 2016 amounted to €121.0 million, 8.6% lower than the same period in 2015.

Net profit in the third quarter was €35.1 million, down 14.3% compared to 2015. The results of the equities and derivatives units 
were affected by the general slowdown in market volumes and the demanding benchmark set by the high volatility in the third 
quarter of 2015. The weak performance of the units most highly exposed to trading volumes was partially offset by diversification 
of the business model and strong performances by other units and products.

Revenues in the quarter were 10.4% lower than the third quarter of 2015, at €74.6 million. Accumulated revenues in the first nine 
months of the year were €242.9 million, 8.2% down on 2015.

Stripping out the cost of sales, net revenues contracted by 10.9% in the quarter compared to the same period in 2015, and by 
8.7% in the first nine months of the year. Net revenues were 12.5% lower for the quarter and 9.9% lower for the year to date, once 
the effects of integrating the Infobolsa group are stripped out.

Operating costs were 3.2% lower in the third quarter and 1.7% down in the first nine months, on the same period in 2015, 
excluding the effects of non-recurrent items and the integration of Infobolsa. Including the effect of these extraordinary, operating 
costs in the third quarter increased by 3.0% and 2.7% in the first nine months, compared with last year. 

Following recognition of operating costs, EBITDA in the third quarter stood at €48.0 million, 17.0% lower than in 2015, whilst 
EBITDA in the first nine months of the year fell 13.4%, to €161.6 million. Excluding the effects of non-recurrent items and the 
integration of the Infobolsa group, EBITDA in the first nine months of the year fell by 13.2% on the same period in 2015, and 16.6% 
in the third quarter. 

Financial Statements
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As a result of the amendment introduced by Law 27/2014, of 27 November, the overall tax rate of corporate income tax was 
changed from 30% to 28% for tax periods beginning on or after January 1, 2015, and 25% for tax periods beginning on or after 
January 1, 2016. This effect is reflected in the Income statement “Income tax” (-24.7%) of the consolidated results. 

Accumulated earnings per share at the end of the third quarter stood at €1.45 per share, of which €0.42 corresponds to the third 
quarter.
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The Group includes in “Other current financial assets- non Group” and “Other current financial liabilities- non Group”, by the same 
amounts, financial instruments in which it acts as central counterparty, and guarantees and deposits received from the market.

This presentation criteria has no impact on income or equity.

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 175,136  171,216  2.3%
Goodwill 88,718  80,619  10.0%
Other intangible assets 19,800  18,263  8.4%
Property, plant and equipment 42,213  42,684  -1.1%
Non-current financial assets 16,593  21,222  -21.8%
Deferred tax assets 7,812  8,428  -7.3%
   
CURRENT ASSETS 28,052,936  33,903,849  -17.3%
Trade and other receivables 46,864  43,059  8.8%
Current financial assets 102,501  94,684  8.3%
Other current financial assets- non Group 27,687,685  33,522,583  -17.4%
Other current assets 2,165  1,972  9.8%
Cash and cash equivalents 213,721  241,551  -11.5%
   
TOTAL ASSETS 28,228,072  34,075,065  -17.2%
   
   
EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS OF THE PARENT 435,421  444,202  -2.0%
Capital 250,847  250,847  0.0%
Reserves 101,811  92,139  10.5%
Parent company shares or equity holdings (13,313) (4,449) 199.2%
Profit/(loss) for the period 121,041  132,468  -8.6%
(Interim dividend) (33,242) (33,368) -0.4%
Other equity instruments 6,132  4,565  34.3%
Valuation adjustments 2,145  2,000  7.3%
   
Non-controlling interests 207  0  -
   
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 19,070  17,488  9.0%
Non-current provisions 14,000  12,990  7.8%
Deferred tax liabilities 5,056  4,484  12.8%
Other non-current liabilities 14  14  0.0%
   
CURRENT LIABILITIES 27,773,374  33,613,375  -17.4%
Other current financial liabilities- non Group 27,687,685  33,522,583  -17.4%
Trade and other payables 78,513  84,554  -7.1%
Other current liabilities 7,176  6,238  15.0%
   
TOTAL LIABILITIES 27,792,444  33,630,863  -17.4%
   
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 28,228,072  34,075,065  -17.2%

BOLSAS Y MERCADOS ESPAÑOLES, SOCIEDAD HOLDING DE MERCADOS 
Y SISTEMAS FINANCIEROS, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES COMPRISING THE 
BOLSAS Y MERCADOS ESPAÑOLES GROUP

as of 
30/09/2016

as of
30/09/2015

∆

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS AT CLOSING DATES (UNAUDITED) (Th.Eur.) (Th.Eur.) %

Financial Statements
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Equity attributable to owners of the parent Opening balance 433,082  418,931 
  
Distribution of dividends (110,822) (107,551)
Transactions with parent company shares and equity holdings (10,478) 0 
Equity-settled share-based payments 2,388  1,800 
Total recognised income and expense 121,251  131,022 
      Profit for the year 121,041  132,468 
      Measurement of financial instruments 1,327  (615)
      Actuarial gains and losses and other adjustments (1,047) (1,386)
      Tax effect (70) 555 
Equity attributable to owners of the parent Closing balance 435,421  444,202 

BOLSAS Y MERCADOS ESPAÑOLES, SOCIEDAD HOLDING DE MERCADOS 
Y SISTEMAS FINANCIEROS, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES COMPRISING THE 
BOLSAS Y MERCADOS ESPAÑOLES GROUP

9M16 9M15 ∆

CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT (UNAUDITED) (Th.Eur.) (Th.Eur.) %

Note: For the purpose of clear presentation of changes in working capital, inflows of funds from guarantees and deposits received from the market 
which are invested in current financial assets (Non-Group) in their entirety have not been included as a change in working capital. Financial 
instruments of BME Clearing as a central counterparty and receivables on settlements of options and futures, have not been included either.

BOLSAS Y MERCADOS ESPAÑOLES, SOCIEDAD HOLDING DE MERCADOS Y 
SISTEMAS FINANCIEROS, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES COMPRISING THE BOLSAS Y 
MERCADOS ESPAÑOLES GROUP

as of 30/09/2016 as of 30/09/2015

CHANGE IN SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY (UNAUDITED) (Th.Eur.) (Th.Eur.)

Profit before tax 159,245 183,231 -13.1%
Adjustments to profit 1,746  (2,148) -181.3%
Changes in working capital (6,519) 22,118  -129.5%
     Trade and other receivables 42,283  47,688  -11.3%
     Current financial assets excluding non-Group current financial assets 582  (529) -210.0%
     Trade and other payables (56,441) (31,361) 80.0%
     Other current liabilities 6,034  5,790  4.2%
     Other non-current assets and liabilities 1,023  530  93.0%
Other amounts received/ (paid) in operating activities (39,455) (52,115) -24.3%
Net cash flows from operating activities 115,017  151,086  -23.9%
Net cash flows from investing activities 1,476  (12,963) -111.4%
Net cash flows from financing activities (115,930) (101,735) 14.0%
   
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 563  36,388  -98.5%
   
Total cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 213,158  205,163  3.9%
Total cash and cash equivalents at period end 213,721  241,551  -11.5%

Financial Statements
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Highlights

Equity       
Trading       
    Turnover (Mill. Eur.)  123,790 222,259 -44.3% 513,962 745,456 -31.1%
    Number of trades  11,303,180 14,781,178 -23.5% 41,509,894 48,091,585 -13.7%
    Number of shares (Million)  34,376 46,301 -25.8% 132,535 158,540 -16.4%
    Average amount per trade (Euros)  10,952 15,037 -27.2% 12,382 15,501 -20.1%
Listing (Mill. Eur.)       
    Market Capitalisation     951,482 989,880 -3.9%
    Investment Flows channeled through Exchange  6,469 6,081 6.4% 23,697 36,246 -34.6%
Settlement       
    Operations settled   2,482,585 11,107,177 -77.6% 20,458,062 38,195,974 -46.4%
    Turnover settled (billion euros daily avg.)     199.1 261.4 -23.8%
    Volume registered - end of period- (billion euros)     2,200.9 2,224.5 -1.1%
Clearing       
    Financial Derivatives (number of contracts)  8,708,063 10,583,094 -17.7% 31,989,153 35,679,483 -10.3%
    Energy Derivatives (Volume Mwh)  3,784,618 4,053,025 -6.6% 17,369,422 13,900,353 25.0%
    Repo  (Turnover Mill. Eur.)  97,740 141,121 -30.7% 313,371 597,556 -47.6%
    Interest Rates Derivatives (Notional value reg. €Mill.)  1,837 0 - 4,058 0 -
   Equity (Transactions cleared)  22,605,526 0 - 44,035,520 0 -
Derivatives       
    Futures (number of contracts)       
        Index Futures  2,069,501 2,671,779 -22.5% 7,299,671 8,124,186 -10.1%
        Stock Futures  1,455,399 1,771,570 -17.8% 7,687,881 8,180,260 -6.0%
        Bono 10 Futures  43 1,200 -96.4% 360 7,396 -95.1%
    Options (number of contracts)       
        Index Options  589,571 1,138,486 -48.2% 2,338,392 4,289,329 -45.5%
        Stock Options  4,593,549 5,000,059 -8.1% 14,662,849 15,078,312 -2.8%
    Open interest (number of contracts)     11,039,277 11,393,739 -3.1%
Fixed Income       
Trading       
    Turnover (Mill. Eur.)  75,832 109,993 -31.1% 266,792 507,277 -47.4%
    Number of Operations  19,186 23,644 -18.9% 72,023 88,792 -18.9%
Listing       
    AIAF volume admitted (nominal Mill. Euros)  68,239 91,647 -25.5% 272,701 311,624 -12.5%
       Public Debt  53,776 62,431 -13.9% 172,760 195,506 -11.6%
       Corporate Fixed Income  14,006 29,008 -51.7% 98,434 115,527 -14.8%
        MARF  457 208 119.7% 1,507 591 155.0%

 ■ Trading activity in the market continued into the third 
quarter the general slowdown path over recent quarters. The 
third quarter was affected by seasonal factors typical of the 
summer months, together with a smaller relative contribution 
by the block trading segment. The number of trades performed 
better than trading turnover. In the year to date, the number of 
trades in equity fell by 13.7%, whilst turnover stood at €514.0 
billion, 31.1% down on the same period in 2015.

Investment flows channelled through the Exchange were up 
6.4% on the same period in 2015, at €6.5 billion. Of this, €1.8 
billion related to new shares, up 188.8%, and €4.7 billion to 
shares that were already listed, down 14.6%.

The growth companies segment of the Alternative Equity 
Market (MAB) saw the listing of Atrys Health, on 22 July, 
and VozTelecom, on 28 July, bringing the number of listed 

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Quaterly Overview) 3Q16 3Q15 ∆ 9M16 9M15 ∆
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companies in this segment to 36. Meanwhile, 4 new companies 
were listed in the SOCIMIs segment in the quarter, bringing the 
total number of listed entities in this MAB segment to 25.

 ■ The Reform of the Spanish Securities, Clearing, Settlement 
and Registration System has been completed successfully, 
with the settlement cycle for equity instruments being cut from 
three days to two days.

The number of operations settled in the first nine months of the 
year totalled 20.5 million, 46.4% down on the same period last 
year. The netting carried out by the clearing house, as a result of 
the launch of the new system, has led to a significant reduction 
in the number of trades settled, counterweighed through the 
introduction of clearing of equity trades in BME Clearing.

The outstanding balance registered related to corporate fixed 
income, public debt and equities, amounted to €2.20 trillion at 
the end of the third quarter, 1.1% down on the same period in 
2015. Of this, the volume of fixed income registration increased 
by 1.0%, whilst equity market capitalisation registered was 
down 4.9%.

 ■ Between the launch of equity cash clearing activity and the 
end of September, 44.0 million trades, totalling €490.0 billion 
were processed. In the third quarter 22.6 million trades were 
processed, totalling €237.5 billion.

The electricity derivatives cleared in the third quarter amounted 
to 3.8 TWh, 6.6% down on the previous year, whilst the total 
for the first nine months of 2016 was 17.4 TWh, 25.0% up on 
the same period in 2015. The open interest at the end of the 
quarter was 8.6 TWh, 88.5% higher than the previous year.

 ■ Trading in public debt amounted to €41.9 billion in the third 
quarter, 50.2% up on 2015, and €133.7 billion in the first nine 
months of the year, 39.9% higher than the same period in 2015.

The Alternative Fixed Income Market (MARF) has continued to 
grow. A total of €1.5 billion (+155.0%) was admitted to trading in 
the year to September, with €1.6 billion in circulation at the end 
of the period, 80% higher than the same date in 2015. 

 ■ Under REGIS-TR®, the service reporting according to 
the regulations of the European regulation on integrity and 
transparency in the energy market wholesale (REMIT) has 
entered into operation, serving accounts that are already active 
in the system.

 ■ On 16 September 2016, the company paid out its first 
interim dividend against 2016 results, for the amount of €0.4 
per share, gross.

The second interim dividend is expected to be paid out on 
Thursday, 29 December 2016. Shareholders included in the 
Shareholder Register on 28 December 2016 (the record date) 
will be entitled to receive this dividend, with the ex-date being 
27 December.
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As a result of adapting the financial information to the CNMV 
(Spanish Securities Market Commission)’s Circular 5/2016, 
the resulting inclusion of “Costs of Sales” and “Net revenues” 
in the profit and loss accounts, the efficiency indicators and 
coverage of cost base with revenues not linked to volumes are 
now considered in relation to net revenues. 

The ROE and efficiency financial monitoring ratios stood at 
37.3% and 32.9%, respectively, for the first nine months of the 
year, compared to 41.1% and 29.2% in the same period in 
2015.

BME’s coverage of its cost base with revenues not linked to 
volumes stood at 121% at the end of the first nine months of 
the year.

Key performance indicators

Average number of staff 750 688 742 685
Employees as at balance sheet date 748 691 748 691

RNLV/Cost base ratio    121% 118%
Efficiency ratio (%)  35.0% 30.2% 32.9% 29.2%
ROE (%)  32.3% 37.4% 37.3% 41.1%

30.2% 29.7%
32.3% 31.7%

35.0%

3Q15 4Q15 1Q16 2Q16 3Q16
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BME efficiency ratio
(Quarterly series)

Consolidated efficiency ratio evolution

Staff

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles Group
(KPIs) 3Q16 3Q15 9M16 9M15

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Staff) 3Q16 3Q15 9M16 9M15

Note: For the purposes of staff, from February 25, 2016, 100% of Infobolsa is included

Note: Quarterly comparative data calculated using net revenues
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BME’s share price rose in the third quarter, in line with the 
general trend in the market. The share price rose by 5.6% in 
the third quarter, whilst the benchmark IBEX 35® rose 7.5%, to 
8,779.40 points. Including the dividends paid in the period, the 
yield on BME shares was 7.1%.

BME’s share price was down 14.9% at the end of the third 
quarter, and 12.5% over the last twelve months. However, the 
dividends paid reduced this negative performance to 10.8% 

and 6.6%, respectively. This was similar to the performance of 
the IBEX 35® benchmark, which was down by 8.0% and 8.2% 
over the same periods.

The volume of trading in BME shares was down on the previous 
year, in terms of the number of trades and the volumes of cash 
and shares traded. The average daily trading volume was 
down 43.4%, whilst the number of trades fell by 36.5%.
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BME: Share performance
Quarterly BME's turnover and share performance evolution

BME’s share performance      
 Higher quote 29.24 39.80 -26.5% 31.17 43.50 -28.3%
 Lower quote 24.00 30.10 -20.3% 20.71 30.10 -31.2%
 Average quote 27.14 35.89 -24.4% 27.64 37.38 -26.1%
 Closing quote    26.45 30.21 -12.5%
BME’s trading daily turnover (Mill. Euros)      
 Higher daily turnover 14.4 50.9 -71.7% 68.7 85.1 -19.3%
 Lower daily turnover 1.5 2.8 -46.4% 1.5 2.8 -46.4%
 Average daily turnover 4.4 11.2 -60.7% 7.7 13.6 -43.4%
      
BME’s shares trading (Mill. Shares) 10.8 22.1 -51.1% 53.4 71.3 -25.1%
      
BME’s number of trades 47,369 95,243 -50.3% 216,915 341,835 -36.5%

Share Performance

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Share performance) 3Q16 3Q15 ∆ 9M16 9M15 ∆

Share Information

12 Bolsas y Mercados Españoles - Business performance - Interim Report (January - September 2016)



92,550

48,070

6,097

25,697

5,438 3,555 5,401

75,624

40,309

10,089

26,202

4,056 3,263 5,345

EQUITY SETTLEMENT &
REGISTRATION

CLEARING INFORMATION DERIVATIVES FIXED INCOME IT & CONSULTING

(T
h.

Eu
ro

s)

2015 2016

Key Investment Highlights
Key Financial Business Units overview

EBITDA evolution by Business Unit (9M16)

Equity 31,848  36,868  -13.6% 105,106  120,895  -13.1%
Settlement & Registration 15,267  18,710  -18.4% 52,198  61,347  -14.9%
Clearing 6,377  4,482  42.3% 17,006  13,536  25.6%
Information 11,218  9,500  18.1% 33,616  28,210  19.2%
Derivatives 2,476  2,988  -17.1% 8,235  9,295  -11.4%
Fixed Income 1,907  2,269  -16.0% 6,954  7,407  -6.1%
IT & Consulting 4,358  4,247  2.6% 13,893  13,231  5.0%
Total 73,451  79,064  -7.1% 237,008  253,921  -6.7%
Corporate Unit 4,342  6,439  -32.6% 15,864  18,420  -13.9%
Consolidation adjustments (4,041) (2,708) 49.2% (12,104) (8,662) 39.7%
Consolidated 73,752  82,795  -10.9% 240,768  263,679  -8.7%

Equity 22,134  27,382  -19.2% 75,624  92,550  -18.3%
Settlement & Registration 11,391  14,575  -21.8% 40,309  48,070  -16.1%
Clearing 4,191  2,062  103.2% 10,089  6,097  65.5%
Information 8,469  8,632  -1.9% 26,202  25,697  2.0%
Derivatives 1,099  1,675  -34.4% 4,056  5,438  -25.4%
Fixed Income 732  975  -24.9% 3,263  3,555  -8.2%
IT & Consulting 1,602  1,682  -4.8% 5,345  5,401  -1.0%
Total 49,618  56,983  -12.9% 164,888  186,808  -11.7%
Corporate unit (1,655) 779  -312.5% (3,285) (223) 1373.1%
Consolidation adjustments          
Consolidated 47,963  57,762  -17.0% 161,603  186,585  -13.4%

Net Revenues 105,106 52,198 17,006 33,616 8,235 6,954 13,893
Operating Costs (29,482) (11,889) (6,917) (7,414) (4,179) (3,691) (8,548)
EBITDA 75,624 40,309 10,089 26,202 4,056 3,263 5,345

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Business Units 9M16)
 (Thousands of Euros)

Equity Settlement & 
Registration Clearing Information Derivatives Fixed 

Income
IT & 

Consulting 

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles Net Revenues

Business Units Net Revenues (Thousands of Euros) 3Q16 3Q15 ∆ 9M16 9M15 ∆

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles EBITDA

Business Units EBITDA (Thousands of Euros) 3Q16 3Q15 ∆ 9M16 9M15 ∆
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The net revenues of the Equity business unit in the first nine 
months of 2016 totalled €105,106 thousand and €31,848 
thousand in the third quarter, down 13.1% and 13.6% year-on-
year, respectively.

Net revenues from trading totalled €27,274 thousand in the 
third quarter, whilst listing revenues totalled €4,574 thousand 
in the same period, down 14.8% and 5.7% year-on-year, 
respectively.

Trading in equity instruments accounted for 85.6% of the Unit’s 
total net revenues in the quarter, and 86.3% of its revenues in 
the first nine months of the year.

Net revenues from trading were down 13.4% in the first 
three quarters of the year, at €90,684 thousand, whilst listing 
revenues were down 10.6% in the same period, at €14,422 
thousand.

Stripping out operating costs, the unit’s EBITDA stood at 
€22,134 thousand in the third quarter, and €75,624 thousand 

for the first nine months of the year, 19.2% and 18.3% down on 
2015, respectively.

In the third quarter continued the general slowdown path in 
trading activity in the market over recent quarters. The third 
quarter was affected by seasonal factors typical of the summer 
months, together with a smaller relative contribution by the 
block trading segment.

The number of trades in the third quarter was down by 23.5% 
on the third quarter of 2015, and by 13.7% over the first nine 
months of the year.

The number of trades performed better than trading turnover, 
as it was not affected by the lower average price of listed 
shares. Equity turnover totalled €123.8 billion in the third 
quarter, 44.3% down on the same period in 2015, and €514.0 
billion in the first nine months of the year, down 31.1%. 

Trading of warrants, certificates and exchange-traded funds 
was also affected by the slowdown in activity. The year to 

Net Revenues 31,848 36,868 -13.6% 105,106 120,895 -13.1%
     Trading 27,274 32,020 -14.8% 90,684 104,761 -13.4%
     Listing 4,574 4,848 -5.7% 14,422 16,134 -10.6%
Operating Costs (9,714) (9,486) 2.4% (29,482) (28,345) 4.0%
EBITDA 22,134 27,382 -19.2% 75,624 92,550 -18.3%

TRADING (Mill. Euros) 123,790 222,259 -44.3% 513,962 745,456 -31.1%
    Equity      
     Turnover (Mill. Euros) 122,616 218,433 -43.9% 508,651 734,566 -30.8%
     Number of trades 11,237,031 14,681,011 -23.5% 41,257,588 47,773,176 -13.6%
     Average amount per trade (Euros) 10,912 14,879 -26.7% 12,329 15,376 -19.8%
    Exchange Traded Funds (ETFs)      
     Turnover (Mill. Euros) 1,014 3,578 -71.7% 4,756 10,002 -52.4%
     Number of trades 30,772 47,642 -35.4% 121,991 134,067 -9.0%
    Warrants      
     Turnover (Mill. Euros) 160 248 -35.5% 555 888 -37.5%
     Number of Trades 35,377 52,525 -32.6% 130,315 184,342 -29.3%
    Number of shares (Mill. Shares) 34,376 46,301 -25.8% 132,535 158,540 -16.4%
LISTING      
    Number of Companies listed    3,592 3,640 -1.3%
    Market Capitalisation listed (Mill.Euros)    951,482 989,880 -3.9%
    Investment Flows channeled through Exchange (Mill. Euros)      
     New listed companies 1,808 626 188.8% 3,190 7,932 -59.8%
     Already listed companies 4,661 5,455 -14.6% 20,507 28,314 -27.6%

Equity

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Equity Business Unit Income) (Th.Eur.) 3Q16 3Q15 ∆ 9M16 9M15 ∆

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Equity Business Unit Activity Overview) 3Q16 3Q15 ∆ 9M16 9M15 ∆
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September recorded a 37.5% fall in the turnover of warrants 
and certificates traded, and 52.4% for ETFs, whilst the number 
of trades was down 29.3% for warrants and certificates, and 
9.0% for ETFs in this period.

The market capitalisation of the equity stocks listed on the 
markets managed by BME stood at €0.95 trillion on 30 
September 2016, 7.3% higher than the previous quarter, but 
down 3.9% on the end of September 2015.

The investment flows channelled through the Exchange were 
up 6.4% on the same period in 2015, at €6.5 billion. Of this, 
€1.8 billion related to new shares, up 188.8%, and €4.7 billion 
to shares that were already listed, down 14.6%.

Of the investment flows through shares that were already listed, 
€1.2 billion came from scrip dividend issues, 13.1% down on 
the same period last year. 

The growth companies segment of the Alternative Equity 
Market (MAB) saw the listing of Atrys Health, on 22 July, and 
VozTelecom, on 28 July, bringing the number of listed companies 
in this segment to 36. Meanwhile, 4 new companies were listed 
in the SOCIMIs segment since last reporting, bringing the 
number of listed entities in this MAB segment to 25.

The number of entities admitted to trading on the MAB at 30 
September 2016 amounted to 3,399.

On 14 July, the first issues of stock index warrants issued 
by Société Générale were admitted to listing in the warrants 
and other products segment. The number of warrant issues 
admitted for trading between January and September 2016 
amounted to 5,245, down 12.4% on the same period in 2015.
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The Reform of the Clearing and Settlement System in Spain 
has been completed successfully, with the settlement cycle 
for equity instruments being cut from three days to two days 
following the trade date. 

A total of 2.5 million operations were settled in the third quarter 
of the year. In the first nine months of the year, 20.5 million 
trades were settled. The number of operations settled was 
down by 77.6% year-on-year in the quarter, and 46.4% over the 
year to date. The netting carried out by the clearing house, as a 
result of the launch of the new system, has led to a significant 
reduction in the number of operations settled, counterweighed 
through the introduction of clearing of equity trades in BME 
Clearing.

The fall in the number of operations settled resulted in a 
reduction in net settlement revenues to €3,971 thousand in the 
third quarter, a fall of 52.6%, while the year-to-date figure fell by 
36.6% compared to 2015, to €18,412 thousand. 

The average daily turnover settled in the first nine months of the 
year was 23.8% down on the previous year, at €199.1 billion.

In registration, the outstanding balance registered related to 
corporate fixed income, public debt and equities, amounted 
to €2.20 trillion at the end of the third quarter, 1.1% down on 
the same period in 2015. Of this, the volume of fixed income 
registration increased by 1.0%, whilst the equity market 
capitalisation registered was down 4.9%.

Net registration revenues in the third quarter stood at €8,230 
thousand, down €3.3% year-on-year. At the end of September, 
the accumulated revenues for this activity were €25,216 
thousand, 2.3% down on the previous year.

Other revenues for the Unit from the provision of services to 
issuers and participants amounted to €3,066 thousand in the 
third quarter, 68.3% up on 2015. Net revenues for this segment 
in the nine months to the end of September were €8,570 
thousand, up 31.9% on the previous year.

Settlement revenues accounted for 26.0% of the unit’s revenues 
in the quarter, and 35.3% for the first nine months of the year, 
whilst the weight of registration revenues was 53.9% and 
48.3% in the quarter and first three quarters, respectively. The 
other services provided by the unit accounted for the remaining 
20.1% of the unit’s revenues in the quarter, and 16.4% of the 
accumulated revenues for the first nine months of the year. 

The combination of revenues from settlement, registration and 
other activities resulted in total net revenues for the unit of 
€15,267 thousand in the third quarter and €52,198 thousand 
in the first nine months of the year, falls of 18.4% and 14.9%, 
respectively. 

Net Revenues 15,267 18,710 -18.4% 52,198 61,347 -14.9%
     Settlement 3,971 8,380 -52.6% 18,412 29,044 -36.6%
     Registration 8,230 8,508 -3.3% 25,216 25,804 -2.3%
     Others 3,066 1,822 68.3% 8,570 6,499 31.9%
Operating Costs (3,876) (4,135) -6.3% (11,889) (13,277) -10.5%
EBITDA 11,391 14,575 -21.8% 40,309 48,070 -16.1%

    Operations settled  2,482,585 11,107,177 -77.6% 20,458,062 38,195,974 -46.4%
    Turnover settled (billion euros daily avg.)    199.1 261.4 -23.8%
    Volume registered - end of period- (billion euros)    2,200.9 2,224.5 -1.1%
 Nominal Registered in Fixed Income    1,470.6 1,456.6 1.0%
 Market Cap registered in Equity    730.3 767.9 -4.9%

Settlement & Registration

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Settlement Business Unit Income) (Th.Eur.) 3Q16 3Q15 ∆ 9M16 9M15 ∆

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Settlement Business Unit Activity Overview) 3Q16 3Q15 ∆ 9M16 9M15 ∆
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The activities of the Clearing unit cover clearing and settlement 
of all energy market and MEFF financial derivatives, equity 
trades, operations on fixed income securities (reverse repos on 
Spanish government debt) and interest rate derivatives traded 
in the OTC market.

The clearing activity for financial derivatives traded on MEFF is 
shown in detail in the section on the Derivatives business unit.

In the first nine months of 2016, 9.6 million financial derivative 
contracts on the IBEX 35® index were cleared, 22.4% fewer than 
in the same period in 2015. Similarly, 22.4 million derivatives 
contracts with underlying equity and equity dividends were 
cleared, down 3.9% on the same period last year. 

The energy derivatives cleared in the third quarter amounted 
to 3.8 TWh, 6.6% down on the previous year, whilst the total 
for the first nine months of 2016 was 17.4 TWh, 25.0% up on 
the same period in 2015. The open interest at the end of the 
quarter was 8.6 TWh, 88.5% higher than the previous year.

A total of 4,063 transactions involving fixed-income securities 
(repos) were cleared in the first nine months of 2016, down 
38.5% year on year, for €313.4 billion, a 47.6% decrease on 

the same period in 2015. There was a 30.7% decrease in both 
number of operations and turnover compared to the same 
period in 2015.

Trades in interest rate derivatives in the first nine months of 
2016 had a notional value of €4.1 billion, with the open interest 
at the end of September being €2.7 billion.

Between the launch of equity clearing activity and the end of 
September, 44.0 million trades, totalling €490.0 billion were 
cleared. In the third quarter, 22.6 million trades were processed, 
totalling €237.5 billion.

Clearing activity generated net revenues in the third quarter of 
the year of €6,377 thousand, 42.3% up on the same period in 
2015. This brought total net revenue in the year to September 
to €17,006 thousand, an increase of 25.6% over 2015.

EBITDA increased by 103.2% year-on-year in the third quarter, 
to €4,191 thousand, taking EBITDA in the first nine months of 
the year to €10,089 thousand, 65.5% higher than the same 
period in 2015.

Clearing

Net Revenues 6,377 4,482 42.3% 17,006 13,536 25.6%
Operating Costs (2,186) (2,420) -9.7% (6,917) (7,439) -7.0%
EBITDA 4,191 2,062 103.2% 10,089 6,097 65.5%

Financial Derivatives      
     Index Derivatives (number of contracts) 2,659,072 3,810,265 -30.2% 9,638,063 12,413,515 -22.4%
     Equity Derivatives (number of contracts) 6,048,948 6,771,629 -10.7% 22,350,730 23,258,572 -3.9%
     Bono 10 Futures (number of contracts) 43 1,200 -96.4% 360 7,396 -95.1%
     Open Interest (number of contracts)    11,039,277 11,393,739 -3.1%
Energy Derivatives      
     Volume (Mwh) 3,784,618 4,053,025 -6.6% 17,369,422 13,900,353 25.0%
     Open Interest (Mwh)    8,579,894 4,552,857 88.5%
Repo      
     Turnover (€ Mill.) 97,740 141,121 -30.7% 313,371 597,556 -47.6%
     Number of Operations 1,167 1,684 -30.7% 4,063 6,608 -38.5%
Interest Rates Derivatives      
     Notional value registered (€ Mill.) 1,837 0 - 4,058 0 -
     Open Interest (€ Mill.)    2,669 0 -
Equity      
    Number of transactions cleared 22,605,526 0 - 44,035,520 0 -
    Equity turnover cleared (€ Mill.) 237,467 0 - 489,994 0 -

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Clearing Business Unit Income) (Th.Eur.) 3Q16 3Q15 ∆ 9M16 9M15 ∆

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Clearing Business Unit Activity Overview) 3Q16 3Q15 ∆ 9M16 9M15 ∆
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The Information unit continued to expand the range of 
information services and content it offers in the third quarter 
of the year, whilst the upward trend in the customer base and 
direct connections to BME Market Data’s information servers 
since the start of the year continued.

At the end of September, the total number of connected clients 
was up 2.9% on the same date in 2015, whilst the number of 
clients with direct connections to BME’s information servers 
was at record levels, up 6.1% in the year.

The total number of end users subscribed to all of the levels of 
information offered was down 12.6% year on year, at the end 
of the third quarter.

Customers of the “End of Day” information product family were 
up by 1.1% on the previous quarter, and 8.4% on the same 
period in 2015.

BME Market Data expanded the primary source content it 
offers in the quarter through the addition of trading of futures on 
sector indexes and by starting to offer content for autonomous 
community public debt in real-time flows and “End of Day” 
services. 

In the technical sphere, implementation of the “Fixed Income 
MO Retail” service was completed, providing real-time 
information grouping the content generated in the “MERF” 
and “SEND” trading platforms, including the greatest depth in 

aggregated volumes for the prices (20 best BO prices level) for 
each listed instrument, in addition to all trades in those trading 
platforms. Development work for distributing information flows 
from the funds platform when it comes into production has been 
completed, with client testing planned to begin in the fourth 
quarter.  

Growth in the unit’s net revenues has continued in line with 
previous quarters. Net revenue in the third quarter rose 18.1% 
compared to 2015, to €11,218 thousand. In the first nine months 
of the year, the unit’s net revenue was €33,616 thousand, 
19.2% up on the same period in 2015. EBITDA increased, up 
2.0% in the year-to-date to €26,202 thousand, while the third 
quarter went down 1.9% to €8,469 thousand. 

The business unit’s net revenues and operating costs were 
both increased by the integration of 100% of Infobolsa group 
into the business unit. Excluding the effect of this integration, 
net revenues would have increased by 1.5%, to €9,646 
thousand, in the quarter, and by 5.4%, to €29,725 thousand, 
in the year-to-date. Excluding the integration, operating costs 
would have been €940 thousand (+8.3%) in the quarter, and 
€2,992 thousand (+19.1%) in the first nine months of the year. 
Likewise, EBITDA would have increased by 0.9%, to €8,706 
thousand, in the quarter, and increased by 4.0%, to €26,733 
thousand, in the year-to-date.

Net Revenues 11,218 9,500 18.1% 33,616 28,210 19.2%
Operating Costs (2,749) (868) 216.7% (7,414) (2,513) 195.0%
EBITDA 8,469 8,632 -1.9% 26,202 25,697 2.0%

Information

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Information Business Unit Income) (Th.Eur.) 3Q16 3Q15 ∆ 9M16 9M15 ∆

18 Bolsas y Mercados Españoles - Business performance - Interim Report (January - September 2016)

Business Units Quarter Overview



Trading in financial derivatives in the third quarter of the 
year has been influenced by low volatility and thin volumes 
in European markets, including the: Spanish market. This low 
volatility resulted in volumes being lower than in 2015.

In terms of IBEX 35® derivatives, the volume of IBEX 35® 
futures was down 7.2% in the year to-date, whilst MiniIBEX® 
futures fell by 17.5%.

The volume of IBEX 35® Impacto Dividendo futures traded 
increased by 15.2% in the third quarter, with cumulative growth 
in the year to the end of September of 68.9%. Trading in IBEX 
35® options was down 45.5% in the first nine months of the 
year.

In the first nine months of 2016, equity derivatives trading fell 
by 7.0% year-on-year for futures contracts, 2.8% for options 
and increased by 32.7% for equity dividend futures.

In September futures trading on sectoral indices IBEX 35® 
Banks and IBEX 35® Energy began. With this initiative, MEFF 

meets the demands of the market and broadens its product 
offering. These contracts will have a multiplier of 5 euros and 
their maturities will be the same as those of the IBEX 35® 
Future contracts (2 monthly, 10 quarterly and 5 half-yearly).

In the third quarter of 2016, 3.8 million megawatt hours of 
energy derivative contracts were traded on MEFFPower, down 
6.6% compared to the previous year. The total volume traded 
in the first nine months of 2016 was 25.0% up on the same 
period last year. Medium- and long-term contracts were the 
strongest performers

The unit’s results reflected the slowdown in trading of 
derivatives on indexes and equities. Net revenues in the 
third quarter stood at €2,476 thousand, down 17.1% on the 
same period in 2015. Net revenues to the end of September 
were €8,235 thousand, 11.4% lower year-on-year. EBITDA 
was down by 34.4% in the quarter and 25.4% in the first nine 
months of the year.

Net Revenues 2,476 2,988 -17.1% 8,235 9,295 -11.4%
Operating Costs (1,377) (1,313) 4.9% (4,179) (3,857) 8.3%
EBITDA 1,099 1,675 -34.4% 4,056 5,438 -25.4%

Financial Derivatives (number of contracts) 8,708,063 10,583,094 -17.7% 31,989,153 35,679,483 -10.3%
   Index Derivatives (number of contracts)      
        IBEX 35® Index Futures 1,548,315 1,869,745 -17.2% 5,234,989 5,641,807 -7.2%
        Mini IBEX 35® Index Futures 515,618 797,303 -35.3% 2,032,179 2,463,201 -17.5%
        IBEX 35® Div Impact Futures 5,448 4,731 15.2% 32,383 19,178 68.9%
        IBEX® Sectorial Futures 120 0 - 120 0 -
        IBEX 35® Index Options 589,571 1,138,486 -48.2% 2,338,392 4,289,329 -45.5%
        Open Interest    761,249 910,150 -16.4%
        Total notional value (Mill.Euros) 142,534 216,868 -34.3% 487,806 682,069 -28.5%
    Equity Derivatives (number of contracts)      
        Equity Futures 1,446,623 1,709,635 -15.4% 7,429,292 7,985,360 -7.0%
        Equity dividend Futures 8,776 61,935 -85.8% 258,589 194,900 32.7%
        Equity Options 4,593,549 5,000,059 -8.1% 14,662,849 15,078,312 -2.8%
        Open Interest    10,278,028 10,483,361 -2.0%
        Total notional value (Mill.Euros) 4,043 5,896 -31.4% 14,809 21,718 -31.8%
   Bono 10 Futures (number of contracts) 43 1,200 -96.4% 360 7,396 -95.1%
Energy Derivatives (Mwh) 3,784,618 4,053,025 -6.6% 17,369,422 13,900,353 25.0%
Number of Trades 1,106,723 1,473,616 -24.9% 4,008,295 4,580,807 -12.5%

Derivatives

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Derivatives Business Unit Income) (Th.Eur.) 3Q16 3Q15 ∆ 9M16 9M15 ∆

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Derivatives Business Unit Activity Overview) 3Q16 3Q15 ∆ 9M16 9M15 ∆
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Trading of fixed income products continues to be challenging in 
the current climate of low interest rates in European monetary 
policy.

Trading in fixed-income instruments in the third quarter of 2016 
was down 31.1% on the same period in 2015, at €75.8 billion.

Trading in public debt was up 50.2% on the third quarter 
of 2015, at €41.9 billion and €133.7 billion in the year to 
September (+39.9%). All trading in public debt in BME is to 
maturity, through multilateral trading systems. 

Trading in private fixed income in the third quarter was down 
58.6% on the same period in 2015, at €34.0 billion. Of this, 
€21.8 billion related to cash trading, whilst €12.2 billion was the 
result of trading in repo market.

In the primary fixed income market, a total of €68.2 billion 
(-25.5%) was admitted to trading in the third quarter of the year. 
Of this, €53.8 billion corresponded to public debt issues, down 
13.9% on 2015.

The total admitted to trading in the first nine months of 2016 
amounted to €272.7 billion, 12.5% less than in the same period 
in 2015.

Meanwhile, the Alternative Fixed Income Market (MARF) 
continued to grow. Admissions to trading in the year to 
September amounted to €1.5 billion (+155%), with €1.6 billion 
outstanding balance at the end of the period, 80% higher than 
the same date in 2015.

The combination of trading and listing activity in the unit 
generated net revenues of €1,907 thousand in the third quarter, 
down 16.0% on 2015. 

The primary segment represented 38.8% of total net revenues 
in the quarter, at €740 thousand (-20.8%), whilst trading 
revenues amounted to €1,167 thousand, a reduction of 12.6% 
on the same period in 2015.

Net listing revenues fell by 1.8% between January and 
September, whilst trading revenues were down by 9.2%, at 
€3,011 and €3,943 thousand, respectively.

Net Revenues 1,907 2,269 -16.0% 6,954 7,407 -6.1%
     Trading 1,167 1,335 -12.6% 3,943 4,341 -9.2%
     Listing 740 934 -20.8% 3,011 3,066 -1.8%
Operating Costs (1,175) (1,294) -9.2% (3,691) (3,852) -4.2%
EBITDA 732 975 -24.9% 3,263 3,555 -8.2%

TRADING (Mill. Euros)  75,832 109,993 -31.1% 266,792 507,277 -47.4%
    Public Debt Turnover  41,870 27,880 50.2% 133,731 95,624 39.9%
    Private Fixed Income Turnover  33,962 82,113 -58.6% 133,061 411,653 -67.7%
 Cash  21,768 43,513 -50.0% 97,926 190,050 -48.5%
 Repo  12,194 38,600 -68.4% 35,135 221,603 -84.1%
    Fixed Income Total Operations  19,186 23,644 -18.9% 72,023 88,792 -18.9%
LISTING (Mill. Euros)       
    Volume admitted (nominal)   68,239 91,647 -25.5% 272,701 311,624 -12.5%
  Public Debt  53,776 62,431 -13.9% 172,760 195,506 -11.6%
  Private Fixed Income  14,006 29,008 -51.7% 98,434 115,527 -14.8%
     MARF  457 208 119.7% 1,507 591 155.0%

Fixed Income

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Fixed Income Business Unit Income) (Th.Eur.) 3Q16 3Q15 ∆ 9M16 9M15 ∆
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The IT and Consulting unit made positive progress in its 
technological infrastructure services, BME-Compliance.
Net regulatory compliance, market access and financial 
communication in the first nine months of the year. However, 
products associated with market activity were held back by the 
general slowdown in activity.

Progress was made in the area of technological infrastructure 
through the marketing of contingency and cloud services to 
companies and the outsourcing of services to Innova. The 
client base for Highway financial communication services has 
been expanded through access for corporate clients and the 
addition of new functionality, such as bulk payment.

There has been an increase in the number of phases of the 
Compliance.Net regulatory compliance services contracted by 
new and existing customers, for both SIR and SICAM.

In terms of market access and interface services, migration of 
the London hub servers to the new Equinix server has resulted 
in a 44.8% increase in the number of entities connected through 
this channel. The number of entities using co-location has also 
increased. 

Routing services through the VT network and services 
associated with MaX trading-terminal licences have been 
affected by the general slowdown in trading volumes. The 
number of trades managed by the Visual Trader system was 

down by 25.5% in the third quarter, whilst the number of MaX 
terminals distributed fell by 5.0% on the previous year.

The algorithmic trading offering has been improved through 
the inclusion of internal developments and new certification 
for algorithmic orders by global brokers, thus increasing the 
possibilities for automated trading by the system’s clients. A 
new, ultra-low latency version of the nanoDriver 2.0 access 
interface has been launched, cutting the time for passing the 
pre-trade filters to access the market by a further 20%.

BME’s ConfidenceNet services have also been presented, 
providing a solution for, and facilitating, digital signatures, 
whilst ensuring the reliability of documents through digital 
means and voice biometry. This service seeks to provide the 
highest possible security for digital notifications, contracts and 
certifications. It is aimed at all sectors and companies where 
digital signatures could enhance the service provided. 

The services provided by the IT and Consulting unit generated 
net revenues of €4,358 thousand in the third quarter, 2.6% 
higher than the third quarter of 2015. Net revenues in the nine 
months to September stood at €13,893 thousand, 5.0% up on 
the previous year.

EBITDA for the third quarter amounted to €1,602 thousand, 
4.8% down on the previous year, whilst accumulated EBITDA 
to the end of September fell by 1.0%.

IT & Consulting

Net Revenues 4,358 4,247 2.6% 13,893 13,231 5.0%
Operating Costs (2,756) (2,565) 7.4% (8,548) (7,830) 9.2%
EBITDA 1,602 1,682 -4.8% 5,345 5,401 -1.0%

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(IT & Consulting Business Unit Income) (Th.Eur.) 3Q16 3Q15 ∆ 9M16 9M15 ∆
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